
1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 6 September 2016 at 2.00 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Phoenix Lane, Tiverton EX16 6PP 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 8 November 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr Mrs C P Daw  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr J D Squire  
Cllr R Wright  
Cllr J L Smith  
Cllr F W Letch  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
1   Apologies and substitute Members   

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
 
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements   
 
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

5   Performance and Risk  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2016-17 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks. 
 
Please note: If Members have questions regarding this report 
please submit them to the clerk in advance of the meeting so that 
the appropriate officer can be asked to attend or provide a written 
response. 
 

6   Financial Monitoring  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Finance, Assets & Resources 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year. 
 

7   Wild Flower Beds  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
The Group to receive a briefing paper regarding wild flower beds from 
the Operations Manager. 
 

8   Verbal Waste Update   
 
To receive a verbal update regarding waste services from the Director of 
Finance, Assets & Resources. 
 

9   Littering and Waste Issues in the District   
 
An opportunity for Members to discuss the issue of litter and other waste 
matters in the District and to identify whether or not to ask officers to 
prepare a paper regarding this for the next meeting. 
 

10   Visit to Energy from Waste Plant   
 
Members to provide feedback to the Group following their recent visit to 
the Exeter Energy from Waste Plant. 
 

11   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Waste and Recycling 6 monthly update 
Gypsy and Traveller Policy 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Friday 26 August 2016 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 12 July 2016 7 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 12 July 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman) 

D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, R Evans, 
Mrs E J Slade, J D Squire, R Wright, 
J L Smith and F W Letch 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C J Eginton 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Nick Sanderson (Head 

of Housing and Property Services), Joe Scully (Operations 
Manager) and Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

18 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman congratulated the Head of Finance on his recent charity cycle ride 
from John O Groats to Land’s End and welcomed Operations Manager Joe Scully to 
the meeting. 
 

19 HIGH HEDGES POLICY  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
regarding High Hedges. 
 
The Operations Manager outlined the contents of the report explaining that the law 
giving Local Councils power to deal with complaints about high hedges came into 
force on the 1st June 2005 and was contained in the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003.  
This allowed local Councils to determine complaints by the owners/occupiers of 
domestic property adversely affected by evergreen hedges over two meters high.  
 
The Officer informed the Group that one high hedge intervention had taken place 
between 2012 and 2016. Mid Devon charged the same fee as neighbouring 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 12 July 2016 8 

authorities but gave a discount for those on benefits, which was not given by the 
other authorities. The process to be carried out was clearly identified within the 
policy. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The fees charged and whether a discount for those on benefits should be 
applied; 

 

 Mediation and the cost of this which had to be paid by the complainant. 
 
It was AGREED that the word ‘determining’ be changed to ‘processing’ within the 
table at 6.1. 
 
It was AGREED that within the flow clart the wording ‘refund fee’ should read 
‘consider refund’. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED that a flat fee of £350 should apply to all applicants with no 
discount given for those on benefits. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R Evans and seconded by Cllr J D Squire) 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the authority continues to adopt the 
current High Hedge policy and processes outlined in Annex A subject to the changes 
agreed above. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note:- * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

20 UPDATE FROM THE EDIBLE FOOD WASTE WORKING GROUP  
 
Cllr R Evans updated the Group regarding the Edible Food Waste Working Group.  
He reminded the Group that the Working Group had been set up at the request of 
Members following various media reports regarding the matter.  The Head of 
Communities and Governance had looked into the matter and provided the Group 
with a considerable amount of information regarding how local supermarkets and 
charities were dealing with the issue. She found that local stores were taking their 
lead from head offices and a number of local schemes had been put in place. A 
White Paper was being processed but the reading in Parliament had been delayed.  
The Officer had found that local charities had systems in place, were receiving and 
distributing food waste and that their supplies were adequate.  In conclusion the 
Group had found that there was little the authority could do at this stage to enhance 
what was already taking place.  The Group had therefore concluded that there was 
no need to meet at the current time but that the subject should be revisited if required 
in the future. 
 

21 UPDATE ON DEPOT MOVE  
 
The Head of Finance provided an update on the recent waste and recycling depot 
move.  He explained that the move went well and that the work undertaken by the 

Page 6



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 12 July 2016 9 

officer/Member project group had proved successful.  Several services had been 
merged and 100 staff had now relocated to the new depot. 
 
Recycling bays had been built, the bailer was working and 9 porta cabins had been 
put in place for officers.  Working in the same depot meant that there were synergies 
with waste and recycling services and that staff could be moved from one area to the 
other as recycling performance improved and waste to landfill reduced.  Operations 
commenced from the new depot on 13 June and there had been no adverse effect 
on collections.  Licences and permits were all in place and there was security of 
tenure with a 15 year lease in place. 
 
An opening event had been held on Friday 8th July which was attended by a number 
of Members and Neil Parish MP. 
 
The Head of Finance informed Members that the merged service would have slightly 
cheaper running costs than the two separate depots and that discussions were still 
ongoing with Devon County Council regarding shared savings. 
 
The officer reminded Members that a Member Briefing was in place for 9th August 
when the Waste and Transport Manager would provide an update on the recycling 
scheme, tonnages, the new depot and savings agreements. 
 

22 UPDATE ON GRASS CUTTING IN THE TOWNS AND PARISHES  
 
The Operations Manager reminded the Group that discussions with Devon County 
Council (DCC) and town and parish councils had taken place during the last 12 
months to determine the grass cutting regime that would be put in place following a 
reduction in budget from DCC. 
 
The officer informed the Group that there had been some confusion regarding the 
start dates for cutting, both with the town and parish councils and within the cutting 
teams.  These issues had now been resolved.  There was a need for further 
discussion with DCC and the town and parish councils to seek additional funding to 
improve the situation.  Different town and parish councils had provided varying levels 
of funding so were receiving varying numbers of cuts. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The need for information regarding when and where cuts would be taking 
place.  It was unclear which authority was responsible for some areas of land; 

 

 Long grass being left following cutting which was unsightly; 
 

 The possibility of undertaking less cuts to encourage wildlife; 
 

 The condition of pavements; 
 

 The potential to sow wildflower beds. 
 
The Operations Manager was asked to provide a report regarding wild flower beds 
for the next meeting of the Group. 
 

Page 7



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 12 July 2016 10 

23 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Gypsy and Traveller Policy 
Performance and Risk 
Financial Monitoring 
Wild Flower Beds 
Verbal Waste Update 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.15 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

1 

MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG           
6 SEPTEMBER 2016:                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2016-17 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance, Amy Tregellas 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2016-17 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2016-17 financial year. 
 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Managing the Environment Portfolio.  See 3.0 below. 
 

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for Managing the Environment for this 
quarter. 
 

1.4 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance and 
Risk management system (SPAR). 

 
2.0 Performance 
 
2.1 The chargeab
[...]
E PDG Risk Management Report - Appendix 2

19/08/2016

Page 16



Risk Matrix Environment Appendix 3

Report 
Filtered by Service: Street Scene Services

Current settings

Printed by: Catherine 
Yandle

SPAR.net
Print Date: 19 August 2016 

11:37

5 - Very 
High

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

4 - High No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

3 - Medium No Risks No Risks 1 Risk No Risks No Risks

2 - Low No Risks No Risks No Risks 1 Risk 3 Risks

1 - Very 
Low

1 Risk 4 Risks 2 Risks 5 Risks 3 Risks

1 - Very 
Low

2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very 
High

Risk Severity

SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Environment Appendix 3

19/08/2016

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG                   
6 AUGUST 2016 
 

FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE THREE MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2016  
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Andrew Jarrett - Director of Finance, Assets & 
Resources 
Reason for Report: To present a financial update in respect of the income and 
expenditure so far in the year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): The Cabinet note the financial monitoring 
information for the income and expenditure so far for the 2016/17 financial 
year.                   
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council 
impact directly on its ability to deliver the corporate plan; prioritising the use of 
available resources brought forward and any future spending will be closely 
linked to key Council pledges from the updated Corporate Plan. 
  
Financial Implications: Good financial management and administration 
underpins the entire document. 
 
Legal Implications: None. 
 
Risk Assessment: Regular financial monitoring information mitigates the risk of 
over or underspends at year end and allows the Council to direct its resources to 
key corporate priorities. 

 
 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight to Cabinet our current financial 

status and the likely reserve balances at 31 March 2017. It embraces both 
revenue, in respect of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, 
and capital and aims to focus attention on those areas which are unlikely 
to achieve budget. It is particularly important for next year’s budget setting 
and, looking further ahead, with the medium term financial plan. 

 
1.2 Favourable variances generating either increased income or cost savings 

are expressed as credits (negative numbers), whilst unfavourable 
overspends or incomes below budget are debits (positive numbers).  This 
report only includes budget variances in excess of £10k as the purpose of 
the report is to concentrate on material issues that may require further 
investigation/action. Budget variances are expressed net of budgeted 
transfers to or from earmarked reserves, which were previously approved 
by Cabinet. A more detailed analysis will be provided with the final outturn 
report for the year.          

 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2.0    Executive Summary of 2016/17 
 
2.1 The table below shows the opening position of key operational balances of 

the Council, the forecast in year movements and final predicted position at 
31 March 2017: 

. 
 

Usable Reserves 31/03/2016 
Forecast in 

year movement 31/03/2017 

  £k £k £k 

Revenue    

General Fund – see note (2,211) 202 (2,009) 

Housing Revenue Account (2,000) 0 (2,000) 

Capital    

Major Repairs Reserve 0 (166) (166) 

Capital Receipts Reserve (1,442) 362 (1,080) 

Capital Contingency Reserve (567) 285 (282) 

 
 
 
3.0 The General Fund Reserve 

 
3.1 This is the major revenue reserve of the Council. It is increased or 

decreased by the surplus or deficit generated on the General Fund in the 
year. This reserve held a balance of £2,211k as at 31/03/16. 
  

3.2 The forecast General fund deficit for the current year is £202k as shown at 
Appendix A. The most significant service movements to date comprise: 

 

 £226k spent on moving to the new Waste depo
[...]
/1

7

T
o

ta
l 

H
R

A
 P

ro
je

c
ts

5
,9

7
7

,0
0

0
5

,1
0

9
,0

0
0

1
1

,0
8

6
,0

0
0

0
1

1
,0

8
6

,0
0

0
7

,9
3

5
,2

5
0

7
6

5
,6

5
7

5
,0

7
7

,2
0

5
5

,8
4

2
,8

6
3

(2
,0

9
2

,3
8

7
)

0
2

4
1

,0
0

0

C
A

P
IT

A
L

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
M

E
 G

R
A

N
D

 T
O

T
A

L
 S

P
E

N
D

8
,0

4
1

,0
0

0
7

,6
6

9
,0

0
0

1
5

,7
1

0
,0

0
0

-4
0

0
,0

0
0

1
5

,3
1

0
,0

0
0

1
1

,3
3

3
,2

5
0

9
8

9
,8

8
2

  
  

  
5

,3
8

1
,9

3
2

  
 

6
,3

7
1

,8
1

5
  

 
(4

,9
6

1
,4

3
5

)
0

2
4

1
,0

0
0

N
o

te
 -

 T
h

e
 C

a
p

it
a
l 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 h

a
s
 b

e
e
n

 a
m

e
n

d
e
d

 t
o

 s
h

o
w

 o
ff

ic
e
rs

 b
e
s
t 

e
s
ti

m
a
te

 o
f 

w
h

a
t 

w
il

l 
b

e
 d

e
li

v
e
re

d
 i

n
 1

6
/1

7
. 

F
o

r 
c
o

m
p

le
te

n
e
s
s
 t

h
is

 s
c
h

e
d

u
le

 d
e
ta

il
s
 t

h
e
 a

p
p

ro
v
e
d

 1
6
/1

7
 P

ro
g

ra
m

m
e
 t

o
g

e
th

e
r 

w
it

h
 s

li
p

p
a
g

e
 f

ro
m

 1
5
/1

6
 a

n
d

 a
n

y
 a

d
ju

s
tm

e
n

ts
; 

fu
tu

re
 

M
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g

 s
c
h

e
d

u
le

s
 w

il
l 

b
e
 m

e
a
s
u

re
d

 a
g

a
in

s
t 

th
e
 '
D

e
li

v
e
ra

b
le

 P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
'.

Page 196
Page 36



1 

 

Environment Policy and Development 
Operations Manager Joe Scully 
6 September 2016 
 
BRIEFING PAPER 
 

Wildflower displays, grassland meadows and slow growing grass 
seed mixtures  
 
 
Background 
To update Members on the options and proposals for wildflower displays within Mid 
Devon in the future. 
 
Introduction 
In recent years many local authorities have examined the options to increase 
biodiversity within the public realm. A number of options have proved to be popular 
and now form the basis of the routine program of work in areas that can lend 
themselves to the new methods. 
 
The options available include 

 Wild flower meadow displays 

 Natural grassland meadows 

 Slow growing or sustainable planting 
 
 
Wild Flower Displays 
Mid Devon D
[...]
grow given the future popularity of the 

Page 38



3 

 

displays. However, this cost could be offset by potential sponsorship of the displays 
and could be financially neutral with successful sponsorship. 
The removal of overgrown shrub beds and replacement with sustainable planting 
can design out anti-social behaviour and potentially reduce vandalism within open 
spaces. However, year on year there will be a requirement to purchase new plants 
as the programme develops. 
 
The overall cost of providing slow growing grass seed mixes within new 
developments is offset by the developers within the final cost of new homes. 
However, in order to maintain the sward within these schemes, a significant 
maintenance regime would be required. This maintenance cost would be 
prohibitively expensive and it is suggested that this level of maintenance would not 
be feasible within the broader open space provision. However, in terms of 
recommendations for sustainable gardens this could be considered as an option. 
 
Conclusion 
Officers shall adopt a phased programme of introducing a combination of wildflower 
displays and sustainable planting throughout the districts parks and open spaces 
within a 10 year programme of improvements. 
 
 
 
Contact for more information: 
Joe Scully, Operations Manager 
01884 234339 / jscully@middevon.gov.uk 
 

Page 39

mailto:jscully@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Performance and Risk
	MTE PDG Performance Appendix 1
	MTE PDG Risk management Appendix 2
	MTE PDG Risk matrix Appendix 3

	6 Financial Monitoring
	Monitoring month 3 appendices

	7 Wild Flower Beds



Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment Policy Development Group – 6 September 2016 11 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 6 September 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman) 

D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, R Evans, 
F W Letch, Mrs E J Slade, R Wright and 
J L Smith 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

J D Squire 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs A R Berry, N V Davey and Mrs M E Squires 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Director of Finance, Assets and 

Resources), Stuart Noyce (Waste and Transport Manager), 
Joe Scully (Operations Manager), Catherine Yandle 
(Internal Audit Team Leader) and Sally Gabriel (Member 
Services Manager) 
 

 
24 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
An apology was received from Cllr J D Squire. 
 

25 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-01-21)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-01-29)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

27 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-02-18)  
 
The Chairman congratulated the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources on his 
new role and on his recent cycle ride for charity. 
 

28 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00-03-37)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a * report of the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2016/17 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 
 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 6 September 2016 12 

The Internal Audit Team Leader outlined the contents of the report highlighting the 
different appendices to the report and the fact that the majority of the performance 
indicators were above target. 
 
Discussion took place regarding residual household waste and the amount of waste 
that was being recycled. 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

29 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00-09-28)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a *report of the Director of Finance, Assets and 
Resources presenting financial monitoring information for the income and 
expenditure of the 2016/17 financial year. 
 
He outlined the contents of the report stating that the General Fund forecasted a 
deficit of £202k, it was however early days within the financial year.  The most 
significant service movements to date comprised of funding the move to the new 
waste depot, an overspend on leisure and additional housing benefit subsidy. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The new waste depot which was a fit for purpose site and would allow 
possible expansion in the future. 

 The proposed savings agreement with Devon County Council 

 Income from car parks 

 Waste vehicle maintenance costs 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to signed minutes. 
 

30 WILD FLOWER BEDS (00-25-05)  
 
The Group had before it  and NOTED a *briefing paper produced by the Operations 
Manager providing an update on the options and proposals for wildflower displays 
within Mid Devon in the future. 
 
He stated that in recent years many local authorities had examined the options to 
increase biodiversity within the public realm. A number of options had proved to be 
popular and now formed the basis of the routine program of work in areas that could 
lend themselves to the new methods. 
 
The options available included: 
 

 Wild flower meadow displays 

 Natural grassland meadows 

 Slow growing or sustainable planting 
 
He explained the trial that had taken place in the Tiverton cemetery, however the trial 
had highlighted that the wild flower scheme required continued maintenance and 
therefore there may be other options with the use of slow growing or sustainable 
planting which could reduce maintenance costs and therefore save money.  It was 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 6 September 2016 13 

his intention to develop a long term programme in consultation with District, Town 
and Parish Councils along with “Friends” Groups to move the project forward. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Possible locations for the various options 

 Height implications on roundabouts 

 Advertising for sponsorship 
 
Note:  *Briefing paper previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

31 VERBAL WASTE UPDATE (00-39-09)  
 
The Waste and Transport Manager informed the Group that the changes to the 
waste scheme had bedded in; the collection rates were better than expected; 
Members had received an informal briefing in the last few weeks and a full 6 monthly 
report would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Education and enforcement and how the service could continue to improve 

 Possible improved performance 

 Possible rescheduling of rounds 

 Local issues and the need to report issues through the correct channels so 
that they could be monitored. 

 
32 LITTERING AND WASTE ISSUES IN THE DISTRICT (00-49-41)  

 
The issue of littering in various parts of the district had been raised by individual 
Members and therefore it was felt that the Group should discuss the matter and seek 
officers’ views as to what could be achieved to reduce the issue. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The responsibility of the owners of fast food outlets to encourage the disposal 
of litter 

 The reduction in packaging 

 Possible “flash hits” on particular areas of the district 

 The issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices 

 The Clean Neighbourhood powers 

 Education, the role of Devon County Council, reaching young people possibly 
through social media and engaging with the press 

 Community litter campaigns 

 Dog fouling issues 

 Planning regulations 
 
The Waste and Transport Manager stated that a street cleaning review was taking 
place which would be completed by the end of the year and that a full report would 
be put before the group for consideration in the new year. 
 
 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 6 September 2016 14 

33 VISIT TO ENERGY FROM WASTE PLANT  (1-10-40)  
 
Following a recent visit to the Exeter Energy from Waste Plant, Members were 
invited to provide feedback on the visit. 
 
The visit had been very well received and it was felt that other Members of the 
authority should be encouraged to attend as the work taking place at the plant 
complimented the work of the local authority. 
 

34 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The following items were raised for future meetings: 
 

 Waste and Recycling 6 monthly update 

 Gypsy and Traveller Policy 

 Performance and Risk – Quarter 2 

 An update on the Mills Project 

 Traffic figures on the Crediton Link Road and the effect on air quality 

 Garden Waste update 

 6 monthly car parking review to include the number of vends and footfall 
statistics 

 Motions 528 and 529 from Council 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.30 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


